1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Scientific Reports |        (2023) 13:18160  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-023-45197-x
Comparison of two lab‑scale
protocols for enhanced
mRNA‑based CAR‑T cell generation
and functionality

serum (v/v) served as negative control, while target cells treated with 0.2% Tween 20 solution in medium (v/v)
were used as positive control. After 24 h of co-culture, cells were harvested and incubated with 7-AAD. Target
cell killing was determined by monitoring dead cells via 7-AAD in the CellTraceTM Violet-stained target cell
population by flow cytometry.
Data availability
The authors declare that all data in support of the main findings of this study are available within the paper and
its Supplementary Information files.
Received: 21 March 2023; Accepted: 17 October 2023
References
	 1.	 Watanabe, N., Mo, F. & McKenna, M. K. Impact of manufacturing procedures on CAR T cell functionality. Front. Immunol. 13,
876339. https://​doi.​org/​10.​3389/​fimmu.​2022.​876339 (2022).
	 2.	 Dluczek, S., Tretbar, S., Fricke, S. & Köhl, U. CAR-T-Zellen: Update 2019. Transfusionsmedizin 9, 187–200. https://​doi.​org/​10.​
1055/a-​0833-​2631 (2019).
	 3.	 Miliotou, A. N. & Papadopoulou, L. C. In vitro-transcribed (IVT)-mRNA CAR therapy development. Methods Mol. Biol. 2086,
87–117. https://​doi.​org/​10.​1007/​978-1-​0716-​0146-4_7 (2020).
	 4.	 NIH U.S. National Library of Medicine. ClinicalTrials.gov. NCT02623582. https://​clini​caltr​ials.​gov/​ct2/​show/​NCT02​623582?​term=​
NCT02​62358​2&​draw=​2&​rank=1.
	 5.	 NIH U.S. National Library of Medicine. ClinicalTrials.gov. NCT01897415. https://​clini​caltr​ials.​gov/​ct2/​show/​record/​NCT01​897415?​
term=​NCT01​89741​5&​draw=​2&​rank=1.
	 6.	 NIH U.S. National Library of Medicine. ClinicalTrials.gov. NCT02277522. https://​clini​caltr​ials.​gov/​ct2/​show/​NCT02​277522?​term=​
NCT02​27752​2&​draw=​2&​rank=1.
	 7.	 NIH U.S. National Library of Medicine. ClinicalTrials.gov. NCT04981691. https://​clini​caltr​ials.​gov/​ct2/​show/​study/​NCT04​981691?​
term=​mRNA+​CAR&​draw=​2&​rank=1.
	 8.	 NIH U.S. National Library of Medicine. ClinicalTrials.gov. NCT03415100. https://​clini​caltr​ials.​gov/​ct2/​show/​study/​NCT03​415100?​
term=​mRNA+​CAR&​draw=​2&​rank=3.
	 9.	 Cummins, K. D. et al. Treating relapsed/refractory (RR) AML with biodegradable anti-CD123 CAR modified T cells. Blood 130,
1359 (2017).